

CHAPTER 1100

COMMITMENT OF NEGLECTED CHILDREN

S. F. 356

AN ACT to provide that the authority for the commitment of neglected, dependent, and delinquent children shall lie with the department of social services.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred thirty-two point thirty-three
2 (232.33), Code 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred three (203),
3 section seven (7), and chapter two hundred nine (209), section two
4 hundred seven (207), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is
5 hereby further amended by striking subsection four (4) and insert-
6 ing in lieu thereof the words "Commit the child to the commissioner
7 of social services or his designee for placement."

1 SEC. 2. Section two hundred thirty-two point thirty-four (232.34),
2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred three (203), section
3 eight (8), and chapter two hundred nine (209), section two hundred
4 eight (208), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby
5 further amended by striking subsection four (4) and inserting in
6 lieu thereof the words "Commit the child to the commissioner of
7 social services or his designee for placement."

1 SEC. 3. Section two hundred thirty-two point forty-eight (232.48),
2 Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking subsection one (1), as amended by chapter two
4 hundred nine (209), section two hundred ten (210), Acts of the Sixty-
5 second General Assembly, and inserting in lieu thereof the words
6 "The county department of social welfare or the commissioner of
7 social services or his designee."

8 2. By striking subsection four (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the
9 words "The commissioner of social services or his designee for place-
10 ment."

Approved April 13, 1970.

CHAPTER 1101

ALLOWANCE TO DISCHARGED PRISONERS

H. F. 1146

AN ACT relating to a cash allowance paid to prisoners upon discharge.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred forty-six point forty-four
2 (246.44), Code 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred sixteen
3 (216), section one (1), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is
4 further amended as follows:

5 1. By striking from line six (6) the word "fifty" and inserting in
6 lieu thereof the words "one hundred".

7 2. By inserting in line ten (10) after the period the following: